between the fair value of the 50% previously held equity interest in BTT of € 21.7 million
and its net carrying value on a proportionate basis as at the acquisition date, including the
recycling of the cash flow hedge reserve of € 1.7 million (negative) As a consequence of
this transaction the legal non-distributable reserves increase with € 12.5 million (net).

Please refer to the details of the gain further in this document. This document includes also
the consequential changes in consolidated income statement, consolidated balance sheet
and consolidated cash flow statement. Furthermore, the relevant disclosures are provided
in relation to the BTT acquisition.

IMPACT ON 2013 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Company has assessed the impact of the above amendments on its 2013 financial
statements. Had these amendments been reflected in the 2013 consolidated financial
statements, the impact would have been as follows (Note: only elements which have
changed compared to the 2013 financial statements are mentioned):

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

In € Thousands 2013

As reported
Restatement 2013

As restated

Gain on remeasurement of previously held equity
interest

- 10,800 10,800

Net Profit* 24,300 10,800 35,100

Adjusted Net Profit  25,325 - 25,325

In €  2013
As reported

Restatement 2013
As restated

Net earnings per share 2.72 1.21 3.93

Diluted net earnings per share 2.69 1.19 3.88

Adjusted net earnings per share 2.83 - 2.83

* This refers to the result after tax excluding material items of an exceptional nature.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

In € Thousands 31 December

2013
 As reported

Restatement 31
December

2013
As restated

Goodwill 15,574 12,500 28,074

Total assets 270,141 12,500 282,641

Statutory reserves, net 52,139 12.500 64,639

Equity attributable to shareholders 143,424 12,500 155,924

Total assets 270,141 12,500 282,641

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

In € Thousands 31 December

2013
 As reported

Restatement 31
December

2013
As restated

Statutory reserves, net 52,139 12,500 64,639

Equity  143,424 12,500 155,924

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

In € Thousands 2013 As

reported
Restatement 2013

As restated

Profit before taks 26,591 10,800 37,391

Gain on remeasurement previously held equity
interest

- (10,800) (10,800)

Net cash flow from operating activities 38,017 - 38,017

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired - (20,176) (20,176)

Investments in associates/disposals 2,351 (2,351) -

Investments in Intangible Assets (14,048) 14,019 (29)

Net cash flow from investing activities (27,336) (8,508) (35,844)

Repayments of long-term liabilities (20,427) 10,032 (10,395)

Net cash flow from financing activities (14,120) 10,032 (4,088)

Net cash flow (3,439) 1,524 (1,915)

Cash and cash equivalents BTT (50%) 1,524 (1,524) -

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December  12,269 - 12,269

BTT ACQUISITION

In 2013, the Company acquired the remaining 50% of the issued share capital of BTT The
cash consideration amounted to €21.7 million, and the fair value of the previously held
interest is the same, resulting in a total consideration amounting to € 43.4 million. As part of
this transaction, the Company assumed outstanding borrowings with Noble Netherlands
B.V. of € 10 million. The Company has not incurred any significant transaction costs for the
acquisition.
The acquisition of a controlling stake in BTT is consistent with the aim of broadening the
product range and spreading the risks. The goodwill of € 28 million arising from the

[…]

between the fair value of the 50% previously held equity interest in BTT of € 21.7 million
and its net carrying value on a proportionate basis as at the acquisition date, including the
recycling of the cash flow hedge reserve of € 1.7 million (negative) As a consequence of this
transaction the legal non-distributable reserves increase with € 12.5 million (net).

Please refer to the details of the notes on the impact on the 2013 financial information.
These notes include also the consequential changes in consolidated income statement,
consolidated balance sheet and consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31
December 2013. Furthermore, the relevant disclosures are provided in relation to the BTT
acquisition.

IMPACT ON 2013 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Company has assessed the impact of the above amendments on its 2013 financial
statements. Had these amendments been reflected in the 2013 consolidated financial
statements, the impact would have been as follows (Note: only elements which have
changed compared to the 2013 financial statements are mentioned):

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

In € Thousands 2013
As reported

Restatement 2013
As restated

Gain on remeasurement of previously held
equity interest

- 10,800 10,800

Net Profit 24,300 10,800 35,100

Adjusted Net Profit1 25,325 - 25,325

In €  2013
As reported

Restatement 2013
As restated

Net earnings per share 2.72 1.21 3.93

Diluted net earnings per share 2.69 1.19 3.88

Adjusted net earnings per share 2.83 - 2.83

1
 This refers to the result after tax excluding material items of an exceptional nature.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

General

H.E.S. Beheer N.V. (the ‘Company’) and its subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates
(together the ‘Group’) provide logistical services in ports. These services focus mainly on the
transhipment, storage and processing of a diverse range of dry and liquid bulk products for
industrial users. The main concentration of HES Beheer’s activities is in the Netherlands. The

[…]

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year
except as described below in respect of:

 the correction of the 2013 financial information; and
 the change in accounting policies.

Correction of 2013 financial information

INTRODUCTION

On 8 July 2014 the Company announced that it will retrospectively correct its 2013 financial
information in its subsequent financial statements. The accounting adjustment relates to the
2013 BTT acquisition and is a one off (non-recurring) adjustment and technical in its nature
and has no effect on the economics or cash generation of the business, nor does this result
in a change in distributable reserves or the stock dividend over the book year 2013.

BACKGROUND

The Company is to retrospectively correct a material error identified in its 2013 financial
statements in respect of the accounting treatment for the acquisition and the previously held
equity interest in Botlek Tank Terminal (“BTT”) on 19 April 2013.

The decision was taken on 8 July 2014 in the meeting of the Company’s Board of Directors.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

In € Thousands 31 December
2013

 As reported

Restatement 31 December 2013
As restated

Goodwill 15,574 12,500 28,074

Total assets 270,141 12,500 282,641

Statutory reserves, net 52,139 12.500 64,639

Equity attributable to shareholders 143,424 12,500 155,924

Total assets 270,141 12,500 282,641

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

In € Thousands 31 December
2013

 As reported

Restatement 31 December 2013
As restated

Statutory reserves, net 52,139 12,500 64,639

Equity  143,424 12,500 155,924

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

In € Thousands 2013 As
reported

Restatement 2013
As restated

Profit before tax 26,591 10,800 37,391

Gain on remeasurement previously held
equity interest

- (10,800) (10,800)

Net cash flow from operating
activities

38,017 - 38,017

Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash
acquired

- (20,176) (20,176)

Investments in associates/disposals 2,351 (2,351) -

Investments in Intangible Assets (14,048) 14,019 (29)

Net cash flow from investing activities (27,336) (8,508) (35,844)

Repayments of long-term liabilities (20,427) 10,032 (10,395)

Net cash flow from financing activities (14,120) 10,032 (4,088)

Net cash flow (3,439) 1,524 (1,915)

Cash and cash equivalents BTT (50%) 1,524 (1,524) -

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31
December

12,269 - 12,269

BTT ACQUISITION
In 2013, the Company acquired the remaining 50% of the issued share capital of BTT The
cash consideration amounted to €21.7 million, and the fair value of the previously held
interest is the same, resulting in a total consideration amounting to € 43.4 million. As part of
this transaction, the Company assumed outstanding borrowings with Noble Netherlands B.V.
of € 10 million. The Company has not incurred any significant transaction costs for the
acquisition.
The acquisition of a controlling stake in BTT is consistent with the aim of broadening the
product range and spreading the risks. The goodwill of € 28 million arising from the